
✔

OSJ of Centereach, LLC
1250 Waters Place

PH1 Bronx

401-552-4636
✔

✔

✔

10461
d.darveau@osjl.com



x

✔

✔

Retail shopping plaza



2112 Middle Country Road
2112 to 2150 Middle Country Road

Centereach 11720
Brookhaven

Suffolk 10.3

40 51 26 73 5 14

2112 Middle Country Road 515.00 07 004 10.3

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



✔

None

✔



Dennis Darveau, Ocean State Job Lot
375 Commerce Park Road

North Kingstown, RI 02852

401-552-4636 d.darveau@osjl.com
Donna Pallister, Arcadis

2240 South County Trail
East Greenwich, RI 02818

401-285-2235 donna.pallister@arcadis.com

Peter J. Fontaine, Cozen O'Connor
One Liberty Place, 1650 Market Street, Suite 2800

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-665-2723 866-850-7491 PFontaine@cozen.com

✔

✔

✔



✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



J Business 2

✔

✔

✔

Property is located in a commercial area on a main road with similar uses in the vicinit

Yes, continued commercial use is consistent with the current zoning.

Yes, proposed use is commercial in a commercial area.

✔

✔

✔







If you are seeking a formal determination as to whether your project is eligible for Tangible Property Tax 
Credits based in whole or in part on its status as an affordable housing project (defined below), you must 
attach the regulatory agreement with the appropriate housing agency (typically, these would be with the 
New York City Department of Housing, Preservation and Development; the New York State Housing
Trust Fund Corporation; the  New York State Department of Housing and Community Renewal; or the 
New York State Housing Finance Agency, though other entities may be acceptable pending Department 
review).  Check appropriate box, below: 



Yes No

2112 Middle Country Road 2112 to 2150 Middle Country Road

Centereach Suffolk 11720

515.00 07
OSJ of Centereach, LLC

004

PH1 Bronx
1250 Waters Place

10461

Dennis Darveau, Ocean State Job Lot

North Kingstown, RI
375 Commerce Park Road

02852

d.darveau@osjl.com

d.darveau@osjl.com

Peter J. Fontaine, Cozen O'Connor One Liberty Place, 1650 Market Street, Suite 2800

Philadelphia, PA 19103 PFontaine@cozen.com

Donna Pallister, Arcadis 2240 South County Trail
East Greenwich, RI 02818 donna.pallister@arcadis.com

✔ ✔

✔



Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Application Form Additional 
Information 
 

Table of Contents: 

Section I Print-out from NYS Department of State’s Corporation & Business Entity Database 

Section II. 3. Short Description of Overall Development Project 

Section III. 1. Investigation Report – provided as a separate PDF file. 

Section III. 2. Data summary tables 

Section III. 3. Site Drawing with sample locations, key contaminants and concentrations 
detected 
Section IV. 2. Tax Map 

Section IV. 10. Property Description and Environmental Assessment 

Section VI – List of Known Previous Property Owners 

Section VII – Requestor Eligibility Information 

Section IX Contact List Information: 

1. Municipal Officials 

2. Residents, owners and occupants of the property and adjacent properties 

3. Local New Media 

4. Public Water Supplier 

5. Persons who request to be on contact list 

6. Administrator of schools or daycares on or near the property 

7. Document Repository 

Section X Land Use Factors Questions 2 & 3 

  



1/6/22, 8:27 AM Public Inquiry

https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/EntityDisplay 1/2

Department of State
Division of Corporations

Entity Information

Return to Results Return to Search

ENTITY DISPLAY NAME HISTORY FILING HISTORY MERGER HISTORY ASSUMED NAME HISTORY

Service of Process Name and Address

Name: JOHN D. CONFORTI

Address: 375 COMMERCE PARK ROAD, NORTH KINGSTOWN, RI, United States, 02852

Chief Executive Officer's Name and Address

Name:

Address:

Principal Executive Office Address

Address:

Registered Agent Name and Address

Name:

Address:

Entity Primary Location Name and Address

Name:

Address:

Entity Details

󰅀

ENTITY NAME: OSJ OF CENTEREACH, LLC DOS ID: 4923754

FOREIGN LEGAL NAME: FICTITIOUS NAME:
ENTITY TYPE: DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY DURATION DATE/LATEST DATE OF DISSOLUTION:
SECTIONOF LAW: 203 LLC - LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY LAW ENTITY STATUS: Active

DATE OF INITIAL DOS FILING: 04/04/2016 REASON FOR STATUS:
EFFECTIVE DATE INITIAL FILING: 04/04/2016 INACTIVE DATE:
FOREIGN FORMATION DATE: STATEMENT STATUS: CURRENT

COUNTY: Suffolk NEXT STATEMENT DUE DATE: 04/30/2022

JURISDICTION: New York, United States NFP CATEGORY:

Vaccine appointments are available at New York State

mass vaccination sites for children ages 5- 11. Vaccines are

also widely available through your child's pediatrician,

family physician, local county health department, FQHC, or

pharmacy.
FIND PROVIDER


January 4, 2022 | 1:45 pm

COVID-19 Vaccines



https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/EntityDisplay
https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/NameHistory
https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/FilingHistory
https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/MergerHistory
https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/AssumedNameHistory
https://covid19vaccine.health.ny.gov/


1/6/22, 8:27 AM Public Inquiry

https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/EntityDisplay 2/2

Farmcorpflag

Is The Entity A Farm Corporation: No

Stock Information

Share Value Number Of Shares Value Per Share



Section I Member/Owner Names of Requestor: 

A. The members of OSJ of Centereach, LLC are: 

• The MP Investment Trust (31.655%) 
• The AP Investment Trust (31.655%) 
• The SDA Investment Trust (23.67%) 
• The AA investment Trust (8%) 
• The JDC Investment Trust (2.5%) 
• The RTP Investment Trust (2.5%) 

B. The managers of OSJ of Centreach, LLC are: 

• Marc Perlman 
• Alan Perlman 
• Steve Aronow 
• John Conforti 

 

 

Section I Print-out from NYS Department of State’s Corporation & Business Entity Database 

Next Page. 

  



Section II. 3. Short Description of Overall Development Project: 

The project site is a 99,667 square foot Shopping Plaza located on approximately 10.3 acres at 2112-
2150 Middle Country Road, Centereach, Suffolk County, New York.  The plaza is currently about half 
occupied by an Ocean State Job Lot store and a card store. 

The planned redevelopment involves relocation of the Ocean State Job Lot store from the western end 
of the plaza to a vacant space on the eastern end of the plaza, and construction of a medical office in the 
western end of the plaza. Ocean State Job Lot is scheduled to vacate the space on the western end of 
the plaza by March 31, 2022 with construction of the medical offices to begin immediately following.   

An Interim Remedial Measure (IRM), installation of a subslab depressurization system (SSDS) under the 
entire plaza, is scheduled to begin as soon as possible and to be substantially complete by March 31, 
2022 so that construction of the SSDS will not interfere with construction of the medical offices or 
operation of the new store and can began operating to protect building occupants from vapor intrusion 
risks.  

A Certificate of Completion is anticipated in first quarter of 2023. 

  



Section III. 1. Investigation Report – provided as a separate PDF file.  

The sub slab soil gas sampling described in the attached report was conducted in accordance with the 
NYSDOH “Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York.”  Per email 
correspondence with Melissa Sweet, use of the water dam method to test the seal of the vapor 
sampling point instead of helium testing is acceptable.   

  



Section III. 2. Data summary tables: 

Soil Table 

Soil from Septic System 
Leaching Pools Prior to 

Cleanout 

  Cleanup Objectives - 
Suffolk County DHS  

Detections 
> cleanup 
objective 

Maximum 
Detection 

Approximate 
Depth (feet 

below 
ground 
surface) 

NY-
SCDHSAL 

NY-
SCDHSCO 

 
Analytes > Cleanup 
Objectives plus 
chlorinated VOCs 

  ug/kg   ug/kg ug/kg  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0 2.4J 23 500 250  

Tetrachloroethene 0 270 23 2,600 1,300  

Toluene 1 27,000 23 3,000 1,500  

Trichloroethene 0 13 23 1,000 500  

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 8,100 23 3,600 1,800  

2-Butanone 3 1,700 J 23 400 200  

Arsenic 1 11,500 23 30,000 6,000  

Chromium 4 52,900 23 100,000 20,000  

Silver 3 48,400 23 50,000 10,000  

       

Acronyms and 
Abbreviations:      

 

NY-SCDHSAL = New York Suffolk County Department of Health Services Action 
Level  

 

NY-SCDHSCO = New York Suffolk County Department of Health Services Cleanup Objectives  

J = estimated value       

VOC = volatile organic compound      

 

  



Groundwater Table 

Analytes above 
standards and 

detected chlorinated 
VOCs 

Detections > 
Standard 

Maximum 
Detection 

(ug/L) 

NYDEC 
Regulatory 
Standard 

(ug/L) 
 

Tetrachloroethene 0 4.6 5  

 

Sub-slab Soil Gas and Indoor Air  

Detected Analytes Total 
Detections 

Maximum 
Detection (ug/m3) Type  

 
 

Acetone 16 311 soil gas  

Benzene 1 16 soil gas  

Carbon disulfide 2 2.9 indoor air  

Carbon tetrachloride 8 0.988 indoor air  

Chloroform 2 2.92 indoor air  

Chloromethane 8 2.11 indoor air  

Cyclohexane 2 1.25 indoor air  

Dichlorodifluoromethane 11 2.67 soil gas  

Ethanol 19 639 soil gas  

Ethyl Acetate 2 12.2 indoor air  

Ethylbenzene 4 4.16 soil gas  

Heptane 1 1.02 soil gas  

Isopropanol 16 74 indoor air  

Methylene chloride 3 15.8 soil gas  

n-Hexane 5 4.55 soil gas  

o-Xylene 5 8.3 indoor air  

p/m-Xylene 6 16.5 indoor air  

Styrene 2 6.26 soil gas  

Tertiary butyl Alcohol 5 7.43 soil gas  

Tetrachloroethene 23 64,300 soil gas  

Tetrahydrofuran 1 1.76 indoor air  

Toluene 10 17.7 soil gas  

Trichloroethene 1 48.5 soil gas  

Trichlorofluoromethane 10 1.29 indoor air  

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 7 5.8 soil gas  

1,2-Dichloroethane 3 1.66 indoor air  

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3 1.25 soil gas  

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2 1.5 indoor air  

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 1 6.26 soil gas  

2-Butanone 3 9.85 indoor air  

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 2 9.26 indoor air  

  



Section III. 3. Site Drawing with sample locations, key contaminants and concentrations detected. 

Next page. 

  



SITE LOCATION MAP
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LEGEND: 

SITE BOUNDARY 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING 
SANITARY SYSTEM 

GREASE TRAP 

SEPTIC TANK 

AMBIENT AIR SAMPLE 

MONITORING WELL LOCATION 

INDOOR AIR SAMPLE LOCATION 

PREVIOUS SUBSLAB SOIL VAPOR SAMPLE       

SANITARY LEACHING POOL LOCATION 
(APPROXIMATE) 

SEPTIC SYSTEM SAMPLING LOCATION         

SUCTION POINT 

SUB­SLAB SOIL VAPOR MONITORING POINT 

FIGURE

SOURCE:

THIS DRAWING IS REFERENCED FROM "EXISTING

CONDITIONS ALTA/ASCM SURVEY", BY: NORTON

BROTHERS DUNN, DATED: APRIL 2003, SCALE: 1"=30'.

T

S

NOTE: 

SAMPLE, SUCTION POINT, MONITORING WELL, 

AND MONITORING POINT LOCATIONS ARE       

APPROXIMATE. 
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MICROGRAMS PER CUBIC METER

FIGURE

SOURCE:

THIS DRAWING IS REFERENCED FROM

"EXISTING CONDITIONS ALTA/ASCM

SURVEY", BY: NORTON BROTHERS DUNN,

DATED: APRIL 2003, SCALE: 1"=30'.

(0.244)

NOTE:

SAMPLE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.

mg/m³

SOIL VAPOR/INDOOR AIR MATRIX B INDOOR AIR CONCENTRATION (mg/m³)

SUB-SLAB VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS (mg/m³)

<3 3 TO <10 10 AND ABOVE

<100 NFA NFA

IDENTIFY SOURCE(S) AND

RESAMPLE OR MITIGATE

100 TO <1,000
NFA MONITOR MITIGATE

1,000 OR ABOVE
MITIGATE MITIGATE MITIGATE

(366)

(1,420)



Section IV. 2. Tax Map 

Next page. 
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Section IV. 10. Property Description and Environmental Assessment 

Location: 2112 Middle Country Road (site) is located in a mixed commercial and residential area. The 
site is at the corner of Middle Country Road and Pleasant Avenue. Property use along Middle Country 
Road is primarily commercial, and property use to the south and west of the site is residential. 

Site Features: The site is an approximately 10.3 acre rectangular lot occupied by a shopping plaza with 
a multi-tenant one story building on the south side of the site, and a parking and small bank building 
north of the multi-tenant building. The majority of the site is covered by pavement or buildings. Current 
building occupants are an Ocean State Job Lot store and a card shop.  The site is serviced by public 
water, and on-site sewage disposal systems. 

Current Zoning and Land Use: The current zoning of the site according to Town of Brookhaven maps is J 
Business 2, which is a commercial zoning designation. The surrounding parcels are zoned for commercial 
or residential purposes.  

Past Use of the Site: Historical sources indicate the site was undeveloped and partially used for farming 
until 1975 when the current multi-tenant shopping center building was constructed. Past tenants have 
included: Angela’s Quality Dry Cleaner (approximately 1975 to 1996); Ace Hardware; Pathmark 
Supermarket; A&P Food Store; Pergament Home Center; Consumers Distributing; Chase Bank; 
Community Medical Care; Elenis Restaurant; Cards & Gifts; and Rockaway Bedding. 

It appears that past use of the site for dry cleaning may have resulted in a release of PCE, possibly 
through the on-site septage disposal system. Investigation of the on-site septic disposal system in 2021 
revealed concentrations of some contaminants at concentrations above Suffolk County criteria, but PCE 
was not detected in the leaching pool samples at concentrations above SCDHS action levels. Sludge has 
since been removed from the leaching pools under the direction of the SCDHS.  SCDHS issued a letter 
dated September 13, 2021 stating that the remediation of the on-site sanitary system was complete. 

Property Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is underlain by soil classified as well-drained loamy sand. 
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 45 feet below ground surface. Site specific 
groundwater flow direction has not been determined, but groundwater is expected to flow to the south 
based on available regional groundwater elevation information.  Site specific groundwater flow direction 
will be determined due to uncertainty regarding the location of a regional groundwater divide.  

Environmental Assessment: Based on investigations conducted to date, the primary contaminant of 
concern is PCE. PCE was detected in multiple soil gas samples at concentrations above the New York 
State Department of Health (NYS DOH) criteria of 1,000 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3 ) for which 
mitigation is required.  Indoor air concentrations were below 10 ug/m3 and therefore the need for 
mitigation is based on sub slab soil gas concentrations. 

The area of concern identified by the investigation of sub slab soil gas and indoor air is the entire plaza.  
Although there are limited areas where sub slab and/or indoor air concentrations were low enough to 
fall below the criteria for mitigation based on the NYDOH matrix for PCE, based on the layout of the 
building, it has been determined that installation of the sub slab depressurization system (SSDS) for the 
plaza would provide protection for future occupants.   



OSJ of Centereach LLC has proceeded with design of an SSDS for the building and plans to install the 
SSDS. 

PCE was detected in three of four groundwater samples at concentrations below the applicable GA 
groundwater objective. Concentrations of PCE detected at the site ranged from an estimated value of 
0.19 micrograms per liter (µg/L) to 4.6 µg/L.   

PCE was detected at low concentrations (non-detect to 270 micrograms per kilogram [µg/kg]) in samples 
collected from leaching pools in the system which serviced the portion of the building previously 
occupied by the dry cleaner. These concentrations were below the applicable Suffolk County DHS action 
limits and cleanup objectives.  



Section VI – List of Known Previous Property Owners 

Owner Dates Relationship to Applicant 
Kimco of Centereach LLC 5/1/2006 to 7/26/2016 None 
Centereach Associates, LLC 1/23/1997 to 5/1/2006 None 
Murray and Robert Pergament 
(tenants in common) 

12/11/1974 to 1/23/1997 None 

PMB Centereach Associates, Inc. 
& Centereach Associates 

Prior to 12/11/1974 None 

 

 

  



Section VII - Requestor Eligibility Information 

OSJ of Centereach LLC is applying for inclusion in the BCP as a volunteer because they did not own or 
operate the property at the time the suspected release occurred and had no connection to owners or 
operators of the property prior to their purchase of the property in 2016.  The apparent source of the 
release was a dry cleaner that was a tenant of the plaza from approximately 1975 to 1996.   

OSJ of Centereach LLC hired a qualified environmental consultant to perform environmental due 
diligence prior to purchase of the property. The signatory to the report certified that they met the 
definition of an Environmental Professional in 40 CFR 312.10, and that all appropriate inquiries were 
performed as set forth in 40 CFR 312.  The report did not identify the historic occupancy of the property 
by a dry cleaner.  OSJ of Centereach LLC purchased the property without knowledge of the potential for 
a historic release Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) due to the previous use of the property by a dry cleaner.  

The property was developed as a commercial shopping plaza in 1970’s, and appears to have been 
undeveloped or used for agricultural purposes prior to construction of the shopping plaza.  The property 
was purchased by OSJ of Centereach, LLC (the applicant) in 2016.  A Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment Report (W&C Phase I, Woodard & Curran, April 2016) was completed for OSJ of Centereach 
prior to purchase.  The W&C Phase I report identified the occupants of the plaza at the time the Phase I 
was conducted as an Ace Hardware, Chase Bank, a Card & Gifts Store and a furniture storage unit.  Past 
uses of the property discussed in the report included a medical office, Pathmark grocery store, and an 
Italian restaurant.   

The W&C Phase I included a review of a regulatory databases and a database of historic drycleaners, and 
indicated that two dry cleaners were identified, but W&C incorrectly stated that they were both located 
off-site, and concluded that they did not present a risk to the subject property.  No past or present dry 
cleaners were identified by W&C at the subject property.  OSJ of Centereach, LLC purchased the 
property following completion of the Phase I.   

In December 2020, a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was completed by ECC Horizon (ECC) for a 
potential buyer of the tenant space on the western end of the plaza identified as having a street address 
of 2150 Middle Country Road (ECC Phase I).  The ECC Phase I identified a former dry cleaner in the 
shopping plaza based on the EDR regulatory database report.  The dry cleaner reportedly operated in 
the plaza from approximately 1975 to 1996. Following the completion of the Phase I, ECC conducted 
additional investigation consisting of subslab soil gas sampling from three temporary points, indoor air 
sampling and collection of sediment samples from the on-site leaching pools.  The subslab soil gas 
samples were collected on the eastern side of the current Ocean State Job Lot Store.   

PCE was detected in the soil gas and indoor air at concentrations that exceeded the NYSDOH SVI 
Guidance criteria for mitigation.  Additional investigation was performed for OSJ of Centereach LLC by 
Arcadis and is described in the Investigation Report provided with this application.   

  



Section IX Contact List Information 

 
1.The chief executive officer and planning board chairperson of each county, city, town and village in 
which the property is located.  
Suffolk County: 

• County Executive: Steven Bellone 
o 100 Veterans Memorial Hwy  
o PO Box 6100 
o Hauppauge, NY 11788 
o  631-853-4000 

• Planning and Environment Director: Sarah Lansdale 
o 100 Veterans Memorial Hwy, 11th Floor 
o Hauppauge, NY 11788 
o 631-853-5191  
o planning@suffolkcountyny.gov 

Town of Brookhaven: 
• Planning Board Chairperson: Vincent E Pascale 

o 1 Independence Hill 
o Farmingville, NY 11738 
o 631-451-6403 
o https://www.brookhavenny.gov/formcenter/Elected-Officials-10/Contact-the-Planning-

Board-118 
• Town Council Supervisor: Edward P. Romaine  

o 1 Independence Hill 
o Farmingville, NY 11738 
o 631-451-9100 
o https://www.brookhavenny.gov/FormCenter/Elected-Officials-10/Contact-Supervisor-

Romaine-70 
 

2.Residents, owners, and occupants of the property and properties adjacent to the property.   
• See Tax Map and table of abutting property owners. 

 
  

mailto:planning@suffolkcountyny.gov
https://www.brookhavenny.gov/formcenter/Elected-Officials-10/Contact-the-Planning-Board-118
https://www.brookhavenny.gov/formcenter/Elected-Officials-10/Contact-the-Planning-Board-118
https://www.brookhavenny.gov/FormCenter/Elected-Officials-10/Contact-Supervisor-Romaine-70
https://www.brookhavenny.gov/FormCenter/Elected-Officials-10/Contact-Supervisor-Romaine-70


515-7-3

515-7-4

515-7-1

515-7-2

515-7-5

515-7-6

515-7-10.1

515-7-9

515-7-8
515-7-11.2

515-7-15.1 515-7-16

515-8-6.4

515-8-5

515-8-3

515-8-6.2

515-8-7

515-2-4.2
515-2-5 515-2-6

515-2-8 515-2-9.1

Parcel Number Owner Name(s) Mailing Address

515-7-1 Mayflower Associates LLC 525 Northern Blvd, Great Neck, NY 
11021

515-7-3 East Centereach Land Dev C/O 
Donald Pupke

95 Froehlich Farm Blvd, 
Woodbury, NY 11797

515-7-2 Fire District 9 S Washington Ave, Centereach, 
NY 11720

515-7-5
515-7-6
515-7-9

Bartolomeo Gaetano 16 S Washington Ave, Centereach, 
NY 11720

515-7-10.1 Anthony Cianciotto & Cynthia A. 
Cianciotto

18 S Washington Ave, Centereach, 
NY 11720

515-7-8 Roger Bellospirito Jr & Pamela 
Bellospirito

22 Washington Ave, Centereach, 
NY 11720

515-7-11.2 Town of Brookhaven C/O Dept of 
Finance

1 Independence Hill, Farmingville, 
NY 11738

515-7-15.1 Estate of Janet Benson 22 Virginia St, Centereach, NY 
11720

515-7-16 Nori Marotta 6 Fair Oaks Lane, Smithtown, NY 
11787

515-8-7 Marrone Corinne & Marrone Living 
Trust Marrone Vito

27 Pleasant Ave, Centereach, NY 
11720

515-8-6.4 Eugene Cutignola & Donna End 21 Pleasant Ave, Centereach, NY 
11720

515-8-5 Mary Anne Corrieri 17 Pleasant Ave, Centereach, NY 
11720

515-8-3 11 Pleasant Properties LLC 11 Pleasant Ave, Centereach, NY 
11720

515-8-6.2 Commander Enterprises 
Centereach LLC 5 Fairchild Ct, Plainview, NY 11803

515-2-9.1 3A Realty LLC 34 E Main St, Babylon, NY 11702

515-2-8
515-2-6 Melmac Equities LLC 359 Half Hollow Rd, Huntington 

Station, NY 11746

515-2-5 Janet Coan, Alan Haberman & E 
Wetchler C/O J Goglio

500 Merrick Rd, Rockville Centre, 
NY 11570

515-2-4.2 M Commercial Realty of 
Smithtown Inc

143 East Main St, Smithtown, NY 
11787

OSJ of Centereach 
Subject Property

OSJ of Centereach: 2150 Middle Country Road, Centereach, NY 11720 
Adjacent Property Owners Map 

Source: OWNER NAME AND MAILING ADDRESSES ARE OBTAINED  FROM THE REPORT "BUFFER_REPORT" DATED FEBURARY 3,2022. PREPARED BY THE TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN ASSESSOR'S OFFICE     



3.Local news media from which the community typically obtains information. 
• Newspaper: Newsday 

o Publisher:  Debby Krenek 
o 6 Corporate Center Drive 
o Melville, NY 11747 
o 631-843-2700 

• Local TV station: News12 Long Island 
o 1 Media Crossways 
o Woodbury, NY 11797 
o 516-393-1200 

4.The public water supplier which services the area in which the property is located. 
• Suffolk County Water Authority 

5.Any person who has requested to be placed on the contact list – Not applicable 
6.The administrator of any school or day care facility located on or near the property.  

• Closest school is 0.8 miles south of the site (not abutting) 
• Closest day care is 0.3 miles east of the stie (not abutting) 

7.The location of a document repository for the project (e.g., local library). If the site is located in a city 
with a population of one million or more, add the appropriate community board as an additional 
document repository. The population of Brookhaven is less than one million.  

• Middle Country Public Library 
• Address: 101 Eastwood Blvd, Centereach, NY 11720 
• See email confirmation on next page 

  



You don't often get email from abbatepaololori@mcplibrary.org. Learn why this is important

From: Downs, Dakota
To: Abbatepaolo, Lori
Cc: Pallister, Donna
Subject: RE: Repository Request
Date: Thursday, March 3, 2022 2:18:39 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image004.png
image005.png
image006.png
image007.png
image008.jpg
image003.png

Hello Lori,
 
Thank you for the confirmation that your library will act as the document repository for a Brownfield
Cleanup Program project in Centereach, NY.
 
We will be sure to provide copies to both of your branch buildings.
 
Dakota
 
Dakota Downs (he/him)
Environmental Scientist 2
Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
2240 South County Trail Ste 5 | East Greenwich, RI | 02818 | USA 
T +1 401 285 3219
M +1 401 651 7699
www.arcadis.com

 
 

From: Abbatepaolo, Lori <abbatepaololori@mcplibrary.org> 
Sent: Thursday, March 3, 2022 2:13 PM
To: Downs, Dakota <Dakota.Downs@arcadis.com>
Subject: Repository Request
 

Hi Dakota,
 
This is to confirm that Middle Country Public Library agrees to act as a repository for the Arcadis
plans. Please provide two copies of the plans, one for each of our branch buildings.
 
Best regards,
Lori
 
****************************
Lori Abbatepaolo, Coordinator

mailto:abbatepaololori@mcplibrary.org
http://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
mailto:Dakota.Downs@arcadis.com
mailto:abbatepaololori@mcplibrary.org
mailto:Donna.Pallister@arcadis.com
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.arcadis.com%2F&data=04%7C01%7CDonna.Pallister%40arcadis.com%7C5895d96f869c471ea30208d9fd4a9e41%7C7f90057d3ea046feb07ce0568627081b%7C0%7C0%7C637819319191496705%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=sigp4sdLei5rSwlvIQNIaEdWPecerr23MIAzZmHChp4%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fshowcase%2Farcadis-north-america%2F&data=04%7C01%7CDonna.Pallister%40arcadis.com%7C5895d96f869c471ea30208d9fd4a9e41%7C7f90057d3ea046feb07ce0568627081b%7C0%7C0%7C637819319191496705%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=9Jf6c0ThtFpm7QW8iFVl8hzNs4%2FxZHTQeoScNB1OZ%2Bk%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FArcadis_NA%3Fref_src%3Dtwsrc%255Egoogle%257Ctwcamp%255Eserp%257Ctwgr%255Eauthor&data=04%7C01%7CDonna.Pallister%40arcadis.com%7C5895d96f869c471ea30208d9fd4a9e41%7C7f90057d3ea046feb07ce0568627081b%7C0%7C0%7C637819319191496705%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=giUvkM0lWhwRhiENaJn0464V2dm6EQbH4Vx5wDzXeuY%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FArcadisNorthAmerica%2F&data=04%7C01%7CDonna.Pallister%40arcadis.com%7C5895d96f869c471ea30208d9fd4a9e41%7C7f90057d3ea046feb07ce0568627081b%7C0%7C0%7C637819319191496705%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=DOGtmGK7RvdV%2BaShqboDj2Am0ryJ7gNK9K8uOiZ7lpg%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Farcadisglobal%2F%3Fhl%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CDonna.Pallister%40arcadis.com%7C5895d96f869c471ea30208d9fd4a9e41%7C7f90057d3ea046feb07ce0568627081b%7C0%7C0%7C637819319191496705%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=w99w2jxuE18yrD923cNazMFHICKLu1k71wfJZ9u%2BNBM%3D&reserved=0
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Selden Branch, Grants &
211 Long Island Database
Middle Country Public Library
631-585-9393 x295
****************************
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Section X Land Use Factors Questions 2 & 3: 
 

The property is a commercial shopping plaza currently occupied by an Ocean State Job Lot store, a small 
card retail shop, and a bank.  The planned future use would include the two current occupants plus a 
new medical center offering doctor visits and diagnostic procedures. Additional similar types of 
commercial tenants may also occupy the building in the future. 
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